DIGB 5 Meeting

Minutes
(February 13, 2019, 13:30)
Southeastern Idaho Public Health, Juniper Room
1901 Alvin Ricken Dr., Pocatello, ID

Introductions: (See Roster for those in attendance)
Presentations: No presentation were given.

New Business:
1. Vote to accept Last Meeting Minutes (Gates, Action Item) — The minutes were approved by a
unanimous vote.

Old Business:
1. IPSCC (Gates, Discussion & Updates) — Regional dispatch centers are being formed in other parts of
the state.

2. FirstNet (Gates, Discussion & Updates) — The coverage from AT&T is limited in this area at this time as
indicated on signal strength monitor. Post meeting a speed test was done on both a Verizon(0.5MBs)
and AT&T (29MBs) phone indicating that despite signal strength. A test conducted on 2/19 @ 9:05 at
Pocatello Fire Station #1 resulted in the following observations: AT&T (41.4Download/17.6Upload) and
Verizon ( 11.9Download/36.8Upload)

3. Encryption issues (Sub-Committee, Discussion and Updates) — IPSCC LMR committee is working
towards a statewide standard template to guide encryption implementation. A survey about encryption
will be distributed to agencies in the near future. The results of this survey will provide valuable input to
planners working on the statewide proposal.

4. Enabling Resolution and C&BL (Gates, Discussion and Update) — Agencies were asked to have this
completed as soon as possible.

5. Other Interoperability Issues (All, Discussion & Updates) — Guy Bliesner from the Idaho Office of
School Safety and Security discussed the need for surplus equipment to be donated to help build a
communications infrastructure for public schools. A statewide tip line is now operational for people to
report security and safety issues involving schools.

Open Discussion:

Iltem 1 — The Rapid SOS software was discussed. This technology uses entire cell phone location data to
locate emergency callers reporting incidents from their cell phone down to a very small area, 3 feet.
This is much better than the traditional NG911 which uses tower triangulation to estimate a user’s
location and is very reliant on number and proximity of towers and can have significant error. There is a
free version available to all public safety agencies where the data is manually input. The version that
costs will automatically transfer the data from CAD into the software. INL and Chief Gates report that it
works very well and produces accurate results.

Agency Reports:



Bannock County 911 — There are currently upgrades being made to the dispatch consoles in Bannock
County, which will strengthen interoperability and allow for text to 911 capabilities.

Bannock County SO — Bryant Wolfe is the new Bannock County Emergency Manager.

INL — They are working on resectoring maps so that the closest emergency responders will receive the
emergency calls. Surveys for the resectoring were distributed to Bingham and Butte Counties and other
counties in DIGB 6.

ISP — They are issuing new triband portable radios (Motorola APX 8000) to all of their troopers and
detectives. The radios will operate on VHF, UHF, and 700 MHz frequencies.

PMC — The air ambulance will operate primarily on 1B Reg, but they can go to an agency’s talk group if
requested to do so.

Pocatello PD — They are live on the new 911 system including the text to 911 capability on AT&T’s
network. They are working on getting the other networks on the text to 911 system.

SB Tribes — The new casino/hotel is opening today. The Tribes will be advertising in March for a new
public safety director.

SIPH — There will be a Regional Readiness Rendezvous on April 15t and 2",

Next Meeting: April 10, 2019 at 1:30 pm at a location to be determined.
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Ames Scoft Captain Bannock County SO Representative 236-7153 scotta@bannockcounty. us /i)
Anderson Kendall |Regional Coordinator Idaho Public Safety Communications Advisor 236-6266 kandersen@imd.idaho.gov . N) J(
Anderson Eric Lt Support Sve Pocatello Police Department Representative =2 Ori=Briirt eanderson@pocatello.us ‘m -—{q{ ’f

Argyle Dan Captain - Support Services Bannock County SO Representative 236-7121 dargyle@bannockcounty.us !
Babcock Kenneth |Emergency Manager Butte County Emergency Management Member 317-3601 butteemc@atcnet.net :
Bear Eli Healthcare Liasion Southeastern Idaho Public Health Representative 239-5275 ebear@siph.idaho.gov

Bickle Mack Consultant ATA&T FirsNet Advisor 713-8009 mbB63u@att.com

Blair Jim Battalion Chief Idaho National Lab Fire Member 520-6131 james.blair@inl.gov

Briggs Brian Fire Chief Fort Hall Fire Department Member 478-3784 bbriggs@sbtribes.com i
Busick Jeni PHP Trainer Southeastern Idaho Public Health Representative 239-5295 ibusick@siph.idaho.gov ,{.__W L’D
Call Ben Branch Chief IMD-PSC Advisor 288-4004 beall@imd.idaho.gov =
Clark Aaron  |Owner Clark Radio Advisor 317-5253 aaron@clarkwireless.com

Cook Shae Consultant AT&T-FirstNet Advisor (801) 556-9271 |Shae.cook@att.com

Cook Justin  |Radio Tech Clark Wireless Advisor 699-0895 justin.cook@clarkwireless.com

Davis Gary AFO Idaho Office of Emergency Management Advisor 308-2961 gdavis@imd.idaho.gov

Dayley Eric Captain Idaho State Police - District 5 Co-Chair 604-4459 eric.dayley@isp.idaho.gov E.HD
deldong Mark Engineer INL DOE, Idaho Representative 238-5715 mark.dejong@inl.gov @aq/
Eakins Lewis  |Director Idaho State Univ. Public Safety Member 252-1245  |eakilewi@isu.edu

Eborn Alan Emergency Manager Bear Lake County Emergency Management Member 251-9935 aebn@dcdi.net

Eborn Alan Idaho Dept of Parks — Region 3 Member 251-9935 aebn@dcdi.net

Freije Sophie  |PHEP Project Manager Southeast Idaho Public Health Representative sfreile@siph.idaho.gov

Fryar Dave Sheriff Franklin County 50 Member B52-1234 davefryar@franklincountyidaho.org

Gallegos  |Robert Em_ergency Managep{em JNL DOE, Idaho Member 526-9577 |aallegra@id.doe.gov 1z
Galloway Mathew |Chief Deputy Caribou County SO Representative 390-9927 maalloway@co.caribou.id.us [
Gardner Jeff Chief Deputy Bingham County SO Representative 680-4759 jaardner@co.bingham.id.us

Gates David |Fire Chief Pocatello Fire Dept Chair 2346204 daates@pocatello.us Y
Gray Kevin  |Fire Chief Blackfoot Fire Department Member 785-8605 firechisf@cityofblackfoot.org

Guibarson Bill Police Chief Chubbuck Police Department Member 239-3257 bauiberson@cityofchubbuck.us _lg{z\,-
Hansen Dave Sheriff Butte County SO Member 527-8553 dhansen@b id,us

Heslington Bart Sheriff Bear Lake County SO Member 945-2121 bheslington@dedi.net

Higgins Jean Chubbuck Dispatch Mngr Chubbuck Dispatch Representative 317-8039  |jhiggins@cityofchubbuck.us

Hobson Eric Director Caribou County Public Safety Member 221-7055 ehobson@co.caribou.id.us

Howell Gordon |Program Administrator Bannock County 911 & IT Dept Member 238-7370 ordy@bannockcounty.us

Please verify your information; make any corrections and initial for attending. Thank you!
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dhueckstaedt@co,caribou.id, us

Hueckstaedt |Derreck |Dispatch Suervisor Caribou County SO Representative 221-5781

Hughes Devin  |Program Manager Southeastern Idaho Public Health Member 239-5208 h iph.idaho.gov

Hugi Robert |Program Administrator Idaho PCS Technical Coordinator Advisor 867-7847 rhugi@imd.idaho.qov

Jeffries Jim Sheriff Power County SO Member 226-2319 iieffries@co.power.id.us

Jones Wes Department of Public Safety Shoshone-Bannock Tribes Member 237-0137 wiones@sbtribes.com

Jones Arne Sheriff Oneida County SO Member 766-2511  [sheriff@oneidasheriff.net

Jorgensen Bryan |LT Bingham County SO Representative 317-4327 bjorgensen@co.bingham.id.us

Koste Danial |Fire Chief Arco Fire Department Member 588-0151 arcofire@atcnet net Il
koudelka John GIS INL DOE, Idaho Advisor 526-8591 john.koudelka@inl.gov :_//’/Z___,
Larson Brent SWIC Idaho Office of Emergency Management Advisor Brent Larson@imd.idaho.gov ’
Letzring Darin  [SEAFO Idaho Office of Emergency Management Member 417-9546 dletzring@imd.idaho.qov

Logan Craig 911 Program Manager IPSCC Advisor 258-6526 clogan@imd.idaho.qov

Marchand Scott Police Chief Pacatello Police Department Member 2346113 smarchand@pocatello.us

Miller Merlin  [Fire Chief Chubbuck Fire Department Member 237-3212 mmiller@cityofchubbuck.us BY
Moss Robbie |EPC-DPS DPS/Fort Hall Member 252-0891 rmoss@sbtribes.com Jia]
Napper Paul Commander Bannock County Search & Rescue Representative 251-2805 ppaulnapp@acl.com { / ] ‘
Nielsen Lorin Sheriff Bannock County SO Member 236-7116 sheriff@bannockcounty.us J(S/,‘ﬁ_
Ostler Kevin Deputy Power County SO Representative 221-9579 kostler@eco.power.id.us

Reese Scott Emergency Manager Bingham County Emergency Manager Member 243-8611 sreese@co.bingham.id.us

Rowland Craig Sheriff Bingham County SO Member 317-4301 crowland@co,bingham.id.us

Rudorf Karl Chair Idaho Region 12 RPC Advisar 577-3618 krudorf@adaweb.net

Scarborough |Nick Planner South Eastern Idaho Public Health Representative 239-5208 nscarborough@siph.idaho.aov

Schultz Carisa  [Public Liaison Idaho National Lab Member 351-396%9 carisa.schultz@inl.gov G,g;
Sears Jessy  |All-Hazards Planner South Eastern Idaho Public Health Representative 239-5288 jse iph.idaho.qov

Shields Brain SLIGP Out Reach Idaho Office of Emergency Management Advisor 901-2962 bshields@imd.idaho.gov

Stonhill David |Emergency Comm/Alarm INL DOE, Idaho Representative 526-5069 david.stonhill@inl.gov

Vickers Greg Partneuf Medical Center Member 235-1054 regv@portmed.ol

Volbrecht Lee Technician Clark Radio Advisor 232-1499 lee@clarkwireless.com

Wells Kelly Sheriff Caribou County SO Member 547-2561 kwells@co.caribou.id.us

Williams Pete Fire Chief American Falls Fire Dapartment Member 221-1159 pwilliams@dcdi.net

Williams Dan Emergency Manager Oneida County Emergency Management Member 221-9517 dwilliams@atcnet net

Winans Mike Lt. Idaho State Police - District 5 Representative 241-5633 ichael winans@isp.idaho.gov I’V‘W\)
Woalfe Bryant |Emergency Services Coord. Bannock County SO Representative 339-6910 bwolfe@bannockcounty.us

Please verify your information; make any corrections and initial for attending, Thank you!
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Last Name
Wright

First
Scoft

Regional Conservation Officer
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Idaho Department of Fish & Game

Position
Member

2324703

scott.wri idfg.idaho.gov

Initial
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Please verify your information; make any corrections and initial for attending. Thank you!
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